USBC Certified Tournament Certification #06404 NCAUSBCA YOUTH DOUBLES TOURNAMENT \*\*ALSO, JUNIOR GOLD QUALIFIER \*\*



SUNDAY, December 11, 2022 – 10AM (Registration will begin at 9:00AM) Limited Spots!

Bowl America Bull Run 10641 Balls Ford Road Manassas, VA 20109 703- 368-6256

Cost: \$100.00/\$50.00 per bowler (\$48 Lineage, \$52 Scholarship Fund)

Junior Gold qualifier: Additional \$50/bowler (Divisions: U20, U18, U15, U12)

Age Requirement: 20 and under as of August 1, 2022

<u>PREGISTRATION: We highly encourage preregistration! This will make it easier for all parties</u> to get lanes assigned and the tournament to start on time!

Bowler #1 Full Name:		Junior Gold Option: Yes / No
Address:	City:	State: Zip Code:
Phone #:	Email:	
Bowling Center:	Bowler ID #	:
Date of Birth:	Year of Graduation:	Bowl.com Average:
Bowler #2 Full Name:		Junior Gold Option: Yes / No
Address:	City:	State: Zip Code:
Phone #:	Email:	
Bowling Center:	Bowler ID #	:
Date of Birth:	Year of Graduation:	Bowl.com Average:
TEAM DI	<b>VISON:</b> Handicap or Sc	ratch (Circle ONLY one)
	See tournament rules on a	second nade

Pre-Registration: Please mail entries to Scott Riddle at 13538 Mallard Watch Way, Clifton, VA 20124 or email them to <u>whatzgoinon13@aol.com</u>. If you have any questions, please email Scott.

## Tournament Rules\*\*

- Handicap will be 100% of 400. <u>Team average cap is 400 in Handicap!</u> No cap in Scratch Division. Entering averages will be based on the highest published average on bowl.com from the prior season. If an average is not available, the average as of December 1<sup>st</sup> with 15 games will be taken.
- > Tournament will consist of 6 games on the same pair of lanes.
- USBC Tournament Regulations will govern this tournament. Tournament is open to all USBC certified members.
- > The highest team score will decide their placement in the final standings.
- Electronic devices such as cell phones, music players, cameras, etc. will not be allowed in the settee area or on the lanes. They must remain in the concourse area.
- Only tournament officials or Bowl America Staff may make score corrections during the tournament. Please call the front desk for assistance if a tournament official is not available.
- Entry fee will be \$100.00 per Team/\$50.00 per bowler (\$48.00 Lineage, \$52.00 Scholarship Fund). Teams are strongly encouraged to pre-register due to spot availability by mailing entries to Scott Riddle at 13538 Mallard Watch Way, Clifton, VA 20124 or email them to <u>whatzgoinon13@aol.com</u>. Payment will be accepted by cash, check, or money order. Please make checks and money orders out to A&S Tournaments. Walk-ins will be accepted ONLY if there is space available.

## **Junior Gold Qualifier Rules**

- > USBC tournament rules and regulations will govern this tournament. This is a USBC Sport certified tournament. Entry fee is \$50.00 of which is the prize fee.
- > This tournament is open to all who are currently certified members of USBC and Junior Gold.
- This is a Junior Gold National Qualifying event.
- Bowlers will roll six (6) games. Girls and boys will compete separately as long as there are four (4) girls participating. If not, all bowlers will compete as a single group. This event will award additional spots using the major fraction rule. EARP rules will apply.
- > Each Participant is responsible for recording their scores on the score sheet provided.
- > Only bowlers participating in this tournament will be allowed in the playing area during competition.
- No actions considered to be inconsiderate of fellow participants will be tolerated. The tournament director will make the determination and may remove any bowler from the competition if needed. No entry fees will be refunded. Any violation to these rules could cause suspension or disqualification from this tournament and or USBC.
- If a tie exists for 1st place or for an advancing position, a one game roll-off will be held to determine the Champion and/or advancing bowler. If a tie still exists after the one game roll-off, the bowlers tied will bowl a 9th and 10th frame until the tie has been broken.
- Any rule not covered in the above will be governed by the current USBC rule book and the current season Junior Gold Tournament guide.

## <u>Awards</u>

> All awards are distributed in the form of scholarship in accordance with SMART through SMART Account #9559. Prize/Scholarship money will be returned 100% upon completion of the tournament.

Pre-Registration: Please mail entries to Scott Riddle at 13538 Mallard Watch Way, Clifton, VA 20124 or email them to <u>whatzgoinon13@aol.com</u>. If you have any questions, please email Scott.